Meeting Agenda
SOUTH DAKOTA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
Conference Call '
Call in Number 1-844-833-2681 Access Code 0887914#
July 10, 2019

9:00 a.m. (CT)
A=Action
D=Discussion
I=Information
Al Callto Order.........coiiin i Budahl
B. Roll Call ... e Kasin
C. Public Comment...... ... . Oratory
D. A-Approval of Minutes of Meeting June 4,2019................c..ooe el 2-3
E. A-Approval of Certificates ...............ccooiiiiii 4
F. A-Approval of Financial Statements through June 2019................ 5-24
G. D-Executive Directors Report...............coooiiiiiiiiii 25
NASBA
H. D-Exposure Draft on UAA chapter 7. e, 26-36
EXECUTIVE SESSION

I. Equivalent Reviews, South Dakota Review, Follow-ups for
Board Approval and Review of AUP Proposals...........ccccvveecvneeeeene Spt. Pkt.

FUTURE MEETING DATES (all times CT)

J. Meeting Dates
August 14, 2019 — 8:30 a.m. Sioux Falls Board Office

K. Adjournment



Meeting Minutes
SOUTH DAKOTA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
Conference Call
June 4, 2019 9:00am. CT

Chair Deidre Budahl called the meeting to order at 9:03 a.m. Nicole Kasin called the roli. A
quorum was present.

Members Present; Jay Tolsma, Marty Guindon, David Pummel, Jeff Strand, and Deidre
Budahi.

Member Not Present; Jeff Smith

Others Present: Nicole Kasin, Executive Director, Julie Iverson, Sr. Secretary, and Graham
Oey, Staff Attorney.

Marty Guindon made a motion to approve the agenda. David Pummel seconded the motion. A
roll call vote was taken. MOTION PASSED. (Tolsma-excused; Guindon-yea;, Pummel-yea;
Strand-yea; Budahl-yea)

The chair opened the floor for public comment. No comments were received.

Jeff Strand made a motion to approve the April 23, 2019 meeting minutes. David Pummel
seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken. MOTION PASSED. (Tolsma-excused; Guindon
-yea; Pummel-yea; Strand-yea; Budahl-yea)

Marty Guindon made a motion to approve the issuance of individual certificates through May 28,
2019. Jeff Strand seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken. MOTION PASSED. (Tolsma-
excused; Guindon-yea; Pummel-yea; Strand-yea; Budahl-yea)

Jeff Strand made a motion to approve the financial statements through April 2019. David Pummel
seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken. MOTION PASSED. (Tolsma-excused; Guindon-
yea; Pummel-yea; Strand-yea; Budahl-yea)

The board discussed a request from a licensee to hold his license in good standing while on active
duty being deployed out of country for 400 days beginning July 2019.

Jeff Strand made a motion to approve the licensee’s request to waive the requirements while out
of the country on active duty. Marty Guindon seconded the mation. A roll call vote was taken.
MOTION PASSED. (Tolsma-excused; Guindon-yea; Pummel-yea; Strand-yea; Budahl-yea)

Jay Tolsma joined the meeting at 9:08.

Executive Director Kasin discussed her report on NASBA changes for continuous testing on the
CPA exam and an update on the RFP for Agreed Upon Procedures.

The Board discussed the AICPA Board of Examiners Meeting Highlights from February 21-22,
2019; the NASBA Exposure Draft on Statements on Standards for CPE Programs; and the
NASBA Exposure Draft on Fields of Study that Qualify for CPE.

Marty Guindon made a motion to enter executive session for the deliberative process for peer
reviews and follow-ups. Jeff Strand seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken. MOTION
PASSED (Tolsma -yea; Guindon-yea; Pummel-yea; Strand-yea; Budahl-yea)



The Board came out of executive session.

Jay Tolsma made a motion to accept the peer reviews and follow-ups as discussed in executive
session. Marty Guindon seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken. MOTION PASSED
(Tolsma-yea; Guindon-yea; Pummel-yea; Strand-yea; Budahl-yea)

FUTURE MEETING DATES (ail times CT)
July 10, 2019 - 9:00 a.m. conference call
August 14, 2019 - 8:30 a.m. Board office, Sioux Falls

e ——

David Pummel made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Jeff Strand seconded the motion. A roll
call vote was taken. MOTION PASSED (Tolsma-yea; Guindon-yea; Pummel-yea; Strand-yea;
Budahl-yea) .

All business having come before the board was concluded and Chair Deidre Budahl adjourned
the meeting at 9:43 a.m.

Deidre Budahl, CPA, Chair

Attest _ _ .
“”Nicole Kasin, Executive Director / Joff Sfith, Sec/Treasurer




Number

3436

3437

3438

3439

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT CERTIFICATES

BOARD COPY

Issued Through July 3, 2019

Name
Kody Lee Henning
Taylor Paul Beutler
Aaron G. Wenthold

Zachary Robert Bingen

Date Issued

06/10/19

06/14/19

06/18/19

06/21/19

Location

Sioux Falls, SD
Aberdeen, SD
Bloomington, MN

Sioux Falls, SD




BAl409R1

AGENCY: 10 LABOR & REGULATION
BUDGET UNIT: 1031 ROARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

COMPANY CENTER ' ACCOUNT
6503 103100061802 1140000

COMPANY/SOURCE TOTAL 503 618

COMP/BUDG UNIT TOTAL 6503 1031

BUDGET UNIT TOTAL 1031

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA PAGE

CASH CENTER BALANCES

AS OF: 05/31/2019

BALANCE
374,700.72
374,700.72
374,700.72
374,700.72

DR/CR . CENTER DESCRIPTION
DR BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
DR *

DR **
DR #%**

K5 493,00 deposit 5 /34 /19

4 380, 19%.779

127



STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

BAO205A5 06/01/2019
MONTHLY EXPENDITURE REPORT
FOR PERIOD ENDING: 05/31/2019
BGENCY 10 LABOR & REGULATION
BUDGET UNIT 1031 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
CENTER-5 10310 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
DOCUMENT POSTING JV APPVL i,
COMP CENTER ACCOUNT NUMBER DATE OR PAYMENT #
COMPANY NO 6503
COMPANY NAME PROFESSIONAL & LICENSING BOARDS
6503 103100061802 51010100 CGEX190426 05/01/2019
6503 103100061802 51010100 CGEX190513 05/17/2019
6503 103100061802 51010100 CGEX190529 05/31/2019
OBJSUB: 5101010 F-T EMP SAL & WAGES
6503 103100061802 51010200 CGEX190426 05/01/2019
6503 1031000618062 51010200 CCEX190513 05/17/2019
6503 103100061802 51010200 CGEX190529 05/31/2019
OBJSUB: 5101020 P-T/TEMP EMP SAL & WAGES
6503 103100061802 51010300 CGEX190426 05/01/2019
OBJSUEB: 5101030 BOARD & COMM MBRS FEES
OBJECT: 5101 EMPLOYEE SALARIES
6503 103100061802 51020100 CGEX190426 05/01/2019
6503 103100061802 51020100 CGEX190513 05/17/2019
6503 103100061802 51020100 CGEX190529 05/31/2019
OBJSUB: 5102010 OASI-EMPLOYER'S SHARE
6503 103100061802 51020200 CGEX1%0426 05/01/2019
6503 103100061802 51020200 CGEX150513 05/17/2019
6503 103100061802 51020200 CGEX190529 05/31/2019
OBJSUB: 5102020 RETIREMENT-ER SHARE
6503 103100061802 51020600 CGEX190426 05/01/2019
6503 103100061802 51020600 CGEX1%0513 05/17/2019
6503 103100061802 51020600 CGEX190528% 05/31/2019
OBJSUB: 5102060 HEALTH/LIFE INS.-ER SHARE
6503 103100061802 51020800 CGEX190426 05/01/2019
6503 103100061802 51020800 CGEX190513 05/17/2019
6503 103100061802 51020800 CGEX190529 05/31/2019
OBJSUB: 5102080 WORKER'S COMPENSATION
6503 103100061802 51020900 CGEX190426 05/01/2019
£503 103100061802 51020900 CGEX190513 05/17/2019
6503 103100061802 51020900 CGEX190529 05/31/2019
OBJSUB: 5102090 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
OBJECT: 5102 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
GROUP: 51 PERSONAL SERVICES
6503 103100061802 52032600 CGEX190503 05/03/2019 813504
OBJSUB: 5203260 AIR-COMM-OUT-OF-STATE
6503 103100061802 52033000 CGEX190503 05/03/2019 813504

SHORT
NAME

VENDOR
NUMEER

VENDOR
GROUP

PAGE

AMOUNT

2,675.20
2,580.63
2. 560.82

7,816.65
1,628.32
1,556.80
1,524.20

4,709.32
900.00

800.00
13,425.97
365.19
283.90
279.97

929.06
235.95
227.08
224.87

687.90
766.90
755.43
753.02

2,275.35
9.03
8.67
8.59

26.29
.96
.90
.88

2.74
3,921.34
17,347.31
580,00

580.00
786.84
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BAO205A5 06/01/2019 STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
MONTHLY EXPENDITURE REPORT
FOR PERIOD ENDING: 05/31/2019
AGENCY 10 LABOR & REGULATION
BUDGET UNIT 1031 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
CENTER-5 10310 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
DOCUMENT POSTING JV RPPVL #, SHORT VENDOR
COMP CENTER ACCOUNT NUMBER DATE OR PAYMENT # NAME NUMBER
OBJSUB: 5203300 LODGING/OUT-OF-STATE
6503 103100061802 52033200 CGEX180503 05/03/2019 813504
OBJSUB: 5203320 INCIDENTALS-QUT-OF-STATE
6503 103100061802 52033500 CGEX1%0503 05/03/2019 813504
6503 103100061802 52033500 CGEX1%0503 05/03/2019 813504
OBJSUB: 5203350 NON-TAXABLE MEALS/CUT-ST
OBJECT: 5203 TRAVEL
6503 103100061802 52041600 CGEX190523 05/24/2019 851140 :
6503 103100061802 52041600 ORDER 10243-0246 05/22/2019 00579451 NATLASSNST 12005047
OBJSUB: 5204160 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION FEE
6503 103100061802 52041800 DP904096 05/22/2019
OBRJSUR: 5204180 COMPUTER SERVICES-STATE
6503 103100061802 52042000 FM303070 05/22/2019
6503 103100061802 52042000 PL904059 05/22/2019
OBJSUB: 5204200 CENTRAL SERVICES
6503 103100061802 52042200 IN614511 05/22/2019 00579796 ABBUSINESS 12036980
OBJSUB: 5204220 EQUIPMENT SERV & MAINT
6503 103100061802 52042300 191012 JUL-JUN1S 05/22/2019 620630 SUNSETOFFI 12043890
OBJSUB: 5204230 JANITORIAL & MAINT SERV
6503 103100061802 52044900 BCCOUNTRENT18-19 05/22/2019 668014 MCGINNISRO 12074040
OBJSUB: 5204490 RENTS-PRIVATE OWNED PROP.
6503 103100061802 52045300 TLI04057 05/15/2019
6503 103100061802 52045300 TL904151 05/15/2019
6503 103100061802 52045300 8381416X04242019 05/08/2019 00016660 ATTMOBILIT 12279233
OBJSUB: 5204530 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SRVCS
6503 103100061802 52045400 5159417006 0419 05/15/2019 02292845 XCELENERGY 12023853
OBJSUE: 5204540 ELECTRICITY
6503 103100061802 52045900 CS903033 05/08/2019
6503 103100061802 52045900 PE903033 05/08/2019
OBJSUEB: 52045%0 INS PREMIUMS & SURETY BDS
6503 103100061802 52047400 CI109Aa-030 05/15/2019 216086
OBJSUB: 5204740 BANK FEES AND CHARGES
6503 103100061802 52049600 202 05/15/2019 00578113 NATLASSNST 12005047

6503

OBJSUB: 5204960
OBJECT: 5204
103100061802 52050280

OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

PCEX011083 05/31/2019

VENDOR
GROUP

PAGE

BMOUNT

786.
92.

92,
59.
45,

104.
1,563.
695.
2,780.

3,475.
456.

456.
956.
130.

1,087.
80.

80.
136,

136.
1,380.

1,380.
1,353,
50
1,428.
89.
89.
129.
1,548.

1,677.
67.

67.
1,372.

1,372.
11,252.
383.

84
00

00
36
36

00
00

00
30

30
70
44

14
75

75
93

93
75

75
43

.66

09
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11
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79
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68

68
10
95
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STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

MONTHLY EXPENDITURE REPORT
FOR PERICD ENDING: 05/31/2019

BAO205A5 06/01/2019
AGENCY 10 LABOR & REGULATION
BUDGET UNIT 1031 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
CENTER-5 10310 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
DOCUMENT
COMP CENTER ACCOUNT NUMBER
6503 103100061802 52050280 216288536
6503 103100061802 52050280 50717-1
6503 103100061802 52050280 68332 APR1S
OBJSUB: 5205028 OFFICE SUPPLIES
6503 103100061802 52053200 25270
OBJSUB: 5205320 PRINTING-COMMERCIAL
6503 103100061802 52053500 042519
6503 103100061802 52053500 15740039
OBJSUB: 5205350 POSTAGE
OBJECT: 5205 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
6503 103100061802 5228000 T109-132

OBJSUB: 5228000 OPER TRANS OUT -NON BUDGT
OBJECT: 5228 NONOP EXP/NONBGTD OP TR
GROUP: 52 OPERATING EXPENSES

COMP: 6503

CNTR: 103100061802

B. UNIT: 1031

POSTING
DATE

05/29/2019
05/31/2019
05/22/2018

05/15/201¢

05/15/2019
05/29/201%

05/17/2019

JV APPVL #,

OR PAYMENT #

00581647
02285785
00579789

00578746

00016718
00581700

SHORT
NAME

INTUITINC

INNOVATIVE
ECOWATER

PREFERREDP

USPOSTALSE
NEOPOSTUSA

VENDOR
NUMBER

12131783

12550348
12035896

12308425

12005421
12215409

PAGE

BAMOUNT

57.
261.
23.

.21
13.

13.
1,000.
140.

727

1,140.
1,881.
637.

637.
637.
15,334.
32,681.
32,681.
32,681.

98
47
81

80

80

00
00

00
0l
81

81
81

43
43
43
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South Dakota Board of Accountancy

Balance Sheet
As of May 31, 2019

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1130000 - Local Checking - Great Western
1140000 - Pool Cash State of SD

Total Checking/Savings

Qther Current Assets
1131000 - Interest Income Receivable
1213000 - Investment Income Receivable

Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
1670000 - Computer Software
Original Cost
1770000 - Depreciation

Total 1670000 - Computer Software
Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
2110000 - Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
2430000 - Accrued Wages Payable
2810000 - Amounts Held for Others

Total Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
2960000 - Compensated Absences Payable

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
3220000 - Net Position
3300100 - Invested In Capital Assets
3900 - Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

May 31,19

384.53
380,183.72

380,578.25

-546.47
1,885.43

1,338.96

381,917.21

34,075.00
-6,152.66

27,922.34

27,922.34

409,839.55

8,480.46

8,480.46

8,528.17
28,5677.64

37,105.71

45,586.17

21,155.20

21,155.20

66,741.37

289,902.40
27,922.62
51,160.67

-25,887.51

343,098.18

409,839.55

Page1 .



South Dakota Board of Accountancy
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July 2018 through May 2019

QOrdinary Income/Expense

Income
4293550
4293551
4293552
4293553

4293557
4293558
4293560
4293661
4293563

4293566
4293567
4293668
4293569
4293570
4293571
4293572
4293573

- Initial Individual Certificate

: Certificate Renewals-Active

- Certificate Renewals-Inactive
- Certificate Renewals-Retired
4293554 -
4293555 -
* Initial Audit

- Re-Exam Audit

- Late Fees-Initial Certificate

- Late Fees-Certificate Renewals

» Late Fees-Firm Permit Renewals
4293564 -
- Firm Permit Owners

- Peer Review Admin Fee

* Firm Permit Name Change
- Initial FAR

+ Initial REG

- Inital BEC

- Re-Exam FAR

* Re-Exam REG

Initial Firm Permits
Firm Permit Renewals

Late Fees-Peer Review

REFUNDS
4293573 - Re-Exam REG - Other

Total 4293573 : Re-Exam REG

4293574 -
4491000 -
4896021 -
4950000 -

Re-Exam BEC

Interest and Dividend Revenue
Legai Recovery Cost

Prior Period Refund Account

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
5101010
5101020
5101030
5102010
5102020

5204181

- F-T Emp Sal & Wages

- P-TTemp Emp Sal & Wages

- Board & Comm Mbrs Fees

- OASI-Employer's Share

- Retirement-ER Share
5102060 -
5102080 -
5102090 -
5203010 -
5203020 -

~ 5203030 -
5203100 -
5203120 -
5203140 -
5203150 -
5203230 -
5203260 -
5203280 -
5203300 -
5203320 -
5203350 -
5204010 -
5204020 -
5204030 -
5204040 -
5204050 -
5204080 -
5204160 -
5204180 -

- Computer Development Serv-State

Health /Life Ins.-ER Share
Worker's Compensation
Unemployment Insurance
Auto--State Owned
Auto-Private-Ownes Low Mileage
In State-Auto- Priv. High Miles

In State-Lodging

In State-incidentals to Travel
InState-Tax Meals Not Overnigt
InState-Non-Tax Meals OverNight
0S-Auto Private High Mileage
08S-Air Commercial Carrier
08-Other Public Carrier
0OS-Lodging

O8-incidentals to Travel
OS-Non-Taxahle Meals Overnight
Subscripfions

Dues and Membership Fees
Legal Document Fees
Consultant Fees-Accounting
Consultant Fees - Computer
Consultant Fees~-Legal
Workshop Registration Fees
Computer Services-State

Jul "18 - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
2,325.00 2,500.00 -175.00 93.0%
63,090.00 60,000.00 3,090.00 105.2%
20,300.00 21,000.00 -700.00 96.7%
1,300.00 1,250.00 50.00 104.0%
800.00 700.00 100.00 114.3%
14,000.00 14,500.00 -500.00 96.6%
630.00 900.00 -270.00 70.0%
1,860.00 2,460.00 -600.00 75.6%
50.00 0.00 50.00 100.0%
3.050.00 3,000.00 50.00 101.7%
950.00 500.00 450.00 190.0%
1,800.00 1,300.00 500.00 138.5%
112,825.00 108,000.00 3,825.00 103.5%
2,100.00 5,500.00 -3,400.00 38.2%
75.00 100.00 -25.00 75.0%
1,080.00 1,140.00 -60.00 94.7%
660.00 660.00 6.00 100.0%
420.00 930.00 -510.00 45.2%
1,890.00 1,860.00 30.00 101.6%
-208.40
1,860.00 2,310.00 -450.00. 80.5%
1,651.60 2,310.00 -668.40 71.5%
1,890.00 2,310.00 -420.00 81.8%
5,660.71 4,500.00 1,160.71 125.8%
3.250.00 1,000.00 2,250.00 325.0%
278.75
241,936.06 237,420.00 4,516.06 101.9%
241,936.06 237,420.00 4,516.06 101.9%
61,506.67 82,258.00 -20,751.33 74.8%
35,132.21 43,000.00 -7,867.79 81.7%
3,960.00 4,739.00 -779.00 83.6%
6,942.36 9,582.00 -2,639.64 72.5%
5,529.25 7,515.00 -1,985.75 73.6%
17,329.58 8,470.00 8,855.58 204.6%
187.10 213.00 -25.90 87.8%
2524 125.00 -89.76 20.2%
61.59 400.00 -338.41 15.4%
338.56 400.00 -61.44 84.6%
906.36 1,500.00 -593.64 60.4%
294.00 1,000.00 -706.00 29.4%
10.00 100.00 -50.00 10.0%
59.00 100.00 -41.00 59.0%
180.00 400.00 -220.00 45.0%
61.32 100.00 -38.68 61.3%
5,865.34 6,500.00 -534.66 890.2%
1,001.69 700.00 301.69 143.1%
7.093.87 9,000.00 -1,906.13 78.8%
360.00 500.00 -140.00 72.0%
785.36 1,000.00 -214.64 78.5%
669.33 1,000.00 -330.87 66.9%
3,450.00 3,900.00 -450.00 88.5%
0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0%
0.00 7,300.00 -7,300.00 0.0%
20,714.58 15,000.00 5,714.59 138.1%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7,645.00 6,500.00 1,145.00 117.6%
2,707.32 5,000.00 -2,292.68 54.1%
426.00 2,000.00 -1,674.00 21.3%



5204200 -
5204220 -
5204230 -
5204340 -
5204360 -
§204440 -
5204460 -
5204480 -
5204510 -
5204530 -
5204540 -
5204560 -
5204590 -
5204740 -
5204960 -
§205020 -
5205028 -
5205310 -
5205320 -
5205330 -
62053560 -
5207430 -
5207490 -
5207900 -
§207950 -
5207955 -
5207960 -
§228000 -
5228030 -

South Dakota Board of Accountancy
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July 2018 through May 2019

Central Services

Equipment Service & Maintenance
Janitorial/Maintenance Services
Computer Software Maintenance
Advertising-Newspapers
Newsletter Publishing

Equipment Rental

Rents Privately Owned Property
Rent-Other

Telecommunications Services
Electricity

Water

Insurance Premiums/Surety Bonds
Bank Fees and Charges

Other Contractual Services

Office Supplies

OFFICE SUPPLIES-2

Printing State
Printing/Duplicating/Binding Co
Supplemental Publications
Postage

Office Machines

Telephone Equipment

Computer Hardware

System Development

Computer Hardware Other
Computer Software Expense
Operating Transfers Out-NonBudg
Depreciation Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Jul 18 - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
7.042.76 9,000.00 -1,957.24 78.3%
28.91 300.00 -271.09 9.6%
1,506.23 1,850.00 -143.77 9M.3%
405.60 2,000.00 -1,594 .40 20.3%
306.49 1,0600.00 -683.51 30.6%
0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
3,125.60 4,000.00 -8§74.40 78.1%
14,965.65 16,235.10 -1,269.45 92.2%
0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
4,580.56 4,500.00 80.56 101.8%
89292 865.00 27.92 103.2%
113.21 240.00 -126.79 47.2%
1,677.60 1,710.00 -32.40 98.1%
4,760.96 6,500.00 -1,738.04 73.2%
564.50 0.00 564.50 100.0%
25,403.00 24,000.00 1,403.00 105.8%
801.87 0.00- 801.87 100.0%
0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
227.70 1,000.00 -772.30 22.8%
486.25 700.00 -213.75 69.5%
2,036.62 2,000.00 36.62 101.8%
0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
2,305.60 0.00 2,305.60 100.0%
1,453.02 4,800.00 -3,346.98 30.3%
0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
281.64 500.00 -218.36 56.3%
6,408.00 6,000.00 409.00 106.8%
5,206.14
267.823.57 308,052.10 -40,228.53 86.9%
-25,887.51 -70,632.10 44 744 59 36.7%
-25,887.51 -70,632.10 44,744 59 36.7%




_ South Dakota Board of Accountancy
PREVIOUS YEAR MONTHLY COMPARISON

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
4293550
4293554
4293557
4293558
4293560
4293564
4293566
4293567
4293569
4293570
4293571
4293572
4293573
4293574

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
5101010
5101020
5101030
51020190
§102020
5102060
5102080
5102090
5203260
5203300
5203320
5203350
5204050
5204160
5204180
5204181
5204200

5204220 -

5204230

5204460 -
52044590 -

5204530

5204540 -
5204560 -
5204740 -
5205020 -
5205028 -
5205320 -
5205350 -
5228000 -
5228030 -

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

May 2019
May 19 May 18 $ Change % Change
» Initial Individual Certificate 50.00 25.00 25.00 100.0%
- Initial Firm Permits 0.00 50.00 -50.00 -100.0%
- Initial Audit 150.00 180.00 -30.00 -16.7%
- Re-Exam Audit 120.00 210.00 -90.00 -42.9%
- Late Fees-Initial Certificate 0.00 50.00 -50.00 -100.0%
- Late Fees-Peer Review 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.0%
» Firm Permit Owners 0.00 520.00 -520.00 -100.0%
- Peer Review Admin Fee 1,125.00 1,575.00 -450.00 -28.6%
- Initial FAR 150.00 210.00 -60.00 -28.8%
- Initial REG 120.00 180.00 -60.00 -33.3%
- Inital BEC 90.00 90.00 0.00 0.0%
- Re-Exam FAR 180.00 150.00 . 30.00 20.0%
- Re-Exam REG 28.40 120.00 -148.40 -123.7%
- Re-Exam BEC 150.00 180.00 -30.00 -168.7%
2,156.60 3,590.00 -1,433.40 -39.9%
2,156.60 3,590.00 -1,433.40 -39.9%
- F-T Emp Sal & Wages 7,816.65 498767 2,828.98 56.7%
* P-T/Temp Emp Sal & Wages 4,700.32 2,613.07 2,096.25 80.2%
- Board & Comm Mbrs Fees 900.00 300.00 600.00 200.0%
- OASI-Employer's Share 929.06 537.45 391.61 72.9%
: Retirement-ER Share 687.90 456.03 231.87 50.9%
- Heaith /Life Ins.-ER Share 2,275.35 2,083.64 191.71 9.2%
- Worker's Compensation 26.29 14.43 11.86 82.2%
- Unemployment Insurance 2.74 343 -0.69 -20.1%
- O8-Air Commercial Carrier 580.00 0.00 580.00 100.0%
- 08-Lodging 786.84 0.00 786.84 100.0%
- OS-ncidentals to Travel 92.00 0.00 92.00 100.0%
* OS-Non-Taxable Meals Overnight 104.36 0.00 104.36 100.0%
» Consultant Fees - Computer 1,914.69 2,651.86 73717 -27.8%
- Workshop Registration Fees 2,780.00 1,390.00 1,390.00 100.0%
- Computer Services-State 0.00 101.55 -101.55 -100.0%
+ Computer Development Serv-State 0.00 588.00 -588.00 -100.0%
- Central Services 1,087.14 976.50 110.64 11.3%
Equipment Service & Maintenance 1.75 1.53 0.22 14.4%
- Janitorial/Maintenance Services 136.93 134.25 2.68 2.0%
Equipment Rental 682.00 559.80 22.20 3.4%
Rents Privately Owned Property 1,380.75 1,269.45 111.30 8.8%
- Telecommunications Services 74.66 413.49 -338.83 -81.9%
Electricity 173.29 53.50 119.79 223.9%
Water 23.81 22.35 1.46 6.5%
Bank Fees and Charges 67.79 60.42 7.37 12.2%
Office Supplies 140.00 0.00 140.00 100.0%
OFFICE SUPPLIES-2 287.69 0.00 287.69 100.0%
Printing/Duplicating/Binding Co 0.00 20.70 -20.70 -100.0%
Postage 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 -100.0%
Operating Transfers Out-NonBudg 1,207.45 24583 961.82 391.6%
Depreciation Expense 473.54 473.26 0.28 0.1%
29,342.00 21,058.01 8,283.69 39.3%
-27,185.40 -17,468.01 -8,717.39 -55.6%
-27,185.40 -17,468.01 -9,717.39 -55.6%
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South Dakota Board of Accountancy

PREVIOUS YEAR TO DATE MONTHLY COMPARISON
July 2018 through May 2019

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
4293550
4293551
4293552
4293553

4293555
4293557
4293558
4293560
4293561
4293563
4293564
4293566
4293567
4293568
4293569
4293570
4293571
4293572
4293573
4293574
4481000
4896021

- Initial Individual Certificate

- Certificate Renewals-Active

- Certificate Renewals-Inactive
- Certificate Renewals-Retired
4293554 -
- Firm Permit Renewals

* Initial Audit

* Re-Exam Audit

- Late Fees-Initial Certificate

- Late Fees-Certificate Renewals

- Late Fees-Firm Permit Renewals
- Late Fees-Peer Review

- Firm Permit Owners

- Peer Review Admin Fee

+ Firm Permit Name Change

> Initial FAR

+ Initial REG

- Inital BEC

- Re-Exam FAR

- Re-Exam REG

- Re-Exam BEC

- Interest and Dividend Revenue

- L.egal Recovery Cost

4950000 -

Initial Firm Permits

Prior Period Refund Account

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

5101010 -
5101020 -
5101030 -
5102010 -
5102020 -
5102060 -
5102080 -
- Unemployment Insurance

- Auto--State Owned

- Auto-Private-Ownes Low Mileage
5203030 -
5203100 -
- In State-Incidentals to Travel

- InState-Tax Meals Not Overnigt

- InState-Non-Tax Meals OverNight
- OS-Auto Private High Mileage
5203260 -
- 08-Other Public Carrier

- OS8-Lodging

- OS-Incidentals to Travel

- 0S-Non-Taxable Meals Overnight

- Subscriptions

+ Dues and Membership Fees

- Consultant Fees-Accounting

- Consultant Fees - Computer

- Workshop Registration Fees

- Computer Services-State

- Computer Development Serv-State
- Central Services

- Equipment Service & Maintenance
- Janitorial/Maintenance Services

- Computer Software Maintenance

* Advertising-Newspapers

- Equipment Rental

- Rents Privately Owned Property

5102080
5203010
5203020

5203120
5203140
5203150
5203230

5203280
5203300
5203320
5203350
5204010
5204020
5204040
5204050
52041860
5204180
5204181
5204200
5204220
5204230
5204340
5204360
5204460
5204490

F-T Emp Sal & Wages
P-T/Temp Emp Sal & Wages
Board & Comm Mbrs Fees
OASI|-Employer's Share
Retirement-ER Share

Health /Life Ins.-ER Share
Worker's Compensation

In State-Auto- Priv. High Miles
In State-Lodging

0S-Air Commercial Carrier

Jul'18 - May 19 Jul 17 - May 18 $ Change % Change
2,325.00 1,975.00 350.00 17.7%
63,090.00 65,650.00 -2,560.00 -3.9%
20,300.00 20,400.00 -100.00 -0.5%
1,300.00 1,280.00 20.00 1.6%
800.00 700.00 100.00 14.3%
14,000.00 14,850.00 -850.00 -5.7%
630.00 600.00 30.00 5.0%
1,860.00 1,980.00 -120.00 -6.1%
50.00 - 200.00 -150.00 ~75.0%
3,050.00 3,050.00 0.00 0.0%
950.00 450.00 500.00 111.1%
1,800.00 750.00 1,050.00 140.0%
112,825.00 116,560.00 -3,735.00 -3.2%
2,100.00 3,225.00 -1,125.00 -34.9%
75.00 200.00 -125.00 -62.5%
1,080.00 1,350.00 -270.00 -20.0%
660.00 660.00 0.00 0.0%
420.00 540.00 -120.00 -22.2%
1,890.00 1,380.00 510.00 37.0%
1,651.60 1,920.00 -268.40 -14.0%
1,890.00 1,050.00 840.00 80.0%
5,660.71 5,470.45 190.26 3.5%
3,250.00 1,650.00 1,600.00 97.0%
278.75 0.00 278.75 100.0%
241,936.06 245,890.45 -3,954.39 -1.6%
241,936.06 245,890.45 -3,954.39 -1.6%
61,506.67 57,245.05 4,261.62 7.4%
35,132.21 23,503.26 11,628.95 49.5%
3,860.00 4,920.00 -960.00 -19.5%
6,942.36 5,809.63 1,132.73 19.5%
5,528.25 484503 684.22 14.1%
17,329.58 17,774.83 -445 25 -2.5%
187.10 144.40 42.70 29.6%
25.24 36.37 -11.13 -30.6%
61.59 0.00 61.59 100.0%
338.56 103.04 235.62 228.6%
906.36 767.76 138.60 18.1%
294.00 218.00 76.00 34.9%
10.00 10.00 0.00 0.0%
59.00 11.00 48.00 436.4%
180.00 143.00 37.00 25.9%
61.32 0.00 61.32 100.0%
5,865.34 2,981.98 2,883.36 96.7%
1,001.69 492.99 508.70 103.2%
7,093.87 6,364.16 729.71 11.5%
360.00 327.00 33.00 10.1%
785.36 615.00 170.36 27.7%
669.33 602.58 86.75 11.1%
3,450.00 3,450.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 7,200.00 -7,200.00 -100.0%
20,714.59 9,170.61 11,543.98 125.9%
7,645.00 5,132.06 2,512.94 49.0%
2,707.32 1,126.05 1,581.27 140.4%
426.00 3,540.60 -3,114.60 -88.0%
7,042.76 6,827.75 215.01 3.2%
28.91 27.30 1.61 5.9%
1,506.23 1,476.75 29.48 2.0%
405.60 192.00 213.60 111.3%
306.49 0.00 306.49 100.0%
3,125.60 3,164.60 -39.00 -1.2%
14,965.65 13,963.95 1,001.70 7.2%
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5204530
5204540
5204560
5204590
5204740
5204560
5205020
5205028

5205320
5205330
5205350
5207490
5207900
5207960
5228000
5228030

South Dakota Board of Accountancy
PREVIOUS YEAR TO DATE MONTHLY COMPARISON

July 2018 through May 2019

- Telecommunications Services

+ Electricity

- Water

- Insurance Premiums/Surety Bonds
- Bank Fees and Charges

- Other Contractual Services

- Office Supplies

- OFFICE SUPPLIES-2

5205310 -
+ Printing/Duplicating/Binding Co

- Supplemental Publications

- Postage

- Telephone Equipment

- Computer Hardware

- Computer Software Expense

- Operating Transfers Qut-NonBudg
- Depreciation Expense

Printing State

Total Expense

Net Income

Net Ordinary Income

Jul "18 - May 19 Jul "7 - May 18 $ Change % Change
4,580.56 4,749.15 -168.59 -3.6%
892.92 645.96 246.96 38.2%
113.21 121.75 -8.54 -7.0%
1,677.60 1,393.93 283.67 20.4%
4,760.96 4,802.56 -41.60 -0.9%
564.50 431.10 133.40 30.9%
25,403.00 1,180.02 24,222 98 2,052.8%
801.87 0.00 801.87 100.0%
0.00 132.75 -132.75 -100.0%
227.70 1565.25 72.45 46.7%
486.25 0.00 486.25 100.0%
2,036.62 1,007.20 1,029.42 102.2%
2,305.60 0.00 2,305.60 100.0%
1,453.02 0.00 1.453.02 100.0%
281.64 0.00 281.64 100.0%
6,400.00 4,891.66 1,517.34 31.0%
5,206.14 473.26 4,732 88 1,000.1%
267,823.57 202,171.34 65,652.23 32.5%
-25,887.51 43,719.11 -69,606.62 -169.2%
-25,887.51 43,719.11 -69,606.62 -169.2%
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BA1409R1

AGENCY : 10 LABOR & REGULATICN
BUDGET UNIT: 1031 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

COMPANY CENTER ACCOUNT
6503 103100061802 1140000

COMPANY/SOURCE TOTAL 6503 618

COMP/BUDG UNIT TOTAL 6503 1031

BUDGET UNIT TOTAL 1031

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

CASH CENTER BALANCES

AS OF: 06/30/2019

BALANCE
407,618.68
407,618.68
407,618.68
407,618.68

DR/CR CENTER DESCRIPTION
DR BOBRD OF ACCOUNTANCY
DR *

DR **
DR *hkxk

PAGE
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BAQZ205A5 06/29/2019
AGENCY 10 LABOR & REGULATION
BUDGET UNIT 1031 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
CENTER-5 10310 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
DOCUMENT
COMP CENTER ACCOUNT NUMBER
COMPANY NO 6503
COMPANY NAME PROFESSICNAL & LICENSING BOARDS
6503 103100061802 51010100 CGEX180612
OBJSUB: 5101010 F-T EMP SAL & WAGES
6503 103100061802 51010200 CGEX1%0612
OBJSUB: 5101020 P-T/TEMP EMP SAL & WAGES
6503 103100061802 51010300 CGEX190612
OBJSUB: 5101030 BOARD & WOZZ MBRS FEES
OBJECT: 5101 EMPLOYEE SALARIES
6503 103100061802 51020100 CGEX190612
OBJSUB: 5102010 OASI-EMPLOYER'S SHARE
6503 103100061802 51020200 CGEX190612
OBJSUB: 5102020 RETIREMENT-ER SHARE
6503 103100061802 51020600 CGEX190612
OBJSUB: 5102060 HEALTH/LIFE INS.-ER SHARE
6503 103100061802 51020800 CGEX190612
OBJSUB: 5102080 WORKER'S COMFENSATICN
6503 103100061802 51020900 CGEX190612
OBJSUB: 5102090 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
OBJECT: 5102 EMPLOYEFE, BENEFITS
GROUP: 51 PERSONAL SERVICES
6503 103100061802 52041800 DP905099
OBJSUB: 5204180 COMPUTER SERVICES-STATE
6503 103100061802 52042000 PLO05058
6503 103100061802 52042000 PM903044
6503 103100061802 52042000 PP903048
OBJSUB: 5204200 CENTRAL SERVICES
6503 103100061802 52042200 IN623839
OBJSUB: 5204220 EQUIPMENT SERV & MAINT
6503 103100061802 52042300 191012 JUL-JUN19
OBJSUB: 5204230 JANITORIAL & MAINT SERV
6503 103100061802 52044600 N7741301
OBJSUB: 5204460 EQUIPMENT RENTAL
6503 103100061802 52045300 TL905151
6503 103100061802 52045300 8381416X05242019

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

MONTHLY EXPENDITURE REPORT
FOR PERICD ENDING: 06/30/2019

POSTING
DATE
06/14/2019
06/14/2019

06/14/2019

06/14/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019

06/14/2019

06/12/2019

06/12/2019
06/12/2019
06/12/2019

06/14/2019
06/19/2019
06/07/2019

06/12/2019
06/12/2019

JV APPVL #,

OR PAYMENT #

00585077

620630

00583587

00017741

SHORT
NAME

ABBUSINESS

SUNSETOFFI

MAILFINANC

ATTMOBILIT

VENDOR
NUMBER

12036980

12043890

12219369

12279233

VENDCR
GROUP

PAGE

AMOUNT

2,565.46

2,565.46
1,519.52

1,519.52
240.00

240.00
4,324.98
298.30

298.30
230.40

230.40
753.57

753.57
8.58

8.58
.89

.89
1,291.74
5,616.72

456.30

456.30
288.82
129.50
158.87

§77.1%9
83.03

83.03
136.93

136.93
603.00

603.00
102.19
50.66

188

DR/
CR

DR

DR

DR

DR **
DR

DR *
DR

DR *
DR

DR *
DR

DR *
DR

DR *
DR **
DR *%%
DR

DR *
DR
DR
DR

DR *
DR

DR *
DR

DR *
DR

DR *
DR
DR



BA0205A5

AGENCY 10
BUDGET UNIT 1031

06/29/2019

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
MONTHLY EXPENDITURE REPORT
FOR PERIOD ENDING: 06/30/2019

LABOR & REGULATION
BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

CENTER-5 10310 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
DOCUMENT POSTING JV APPVL #,
COMP CENTER ACCOUNT NUMBER DATE COR PAYMENT #
CBJSUB: 5204530 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SRVCS
6503 103100061802 52045400 5159417006 0519 06/07/2019 02296130
OBJSUB: 5204540 ELECTRICITY
6503 103100061802 52047400 CI109a-032 06/19/2019 219380
OBJSUB: 5204740 BANK FEES AND CHARGES
6503 103100061802 52049600 N299-244 06/12/2019
6503 103100061802 52049600 N299-322 06/05/2019
6503 103100061802 52049600 N299-322 06/05/2019
6503 103100061802 52049600 N299-322 0e/05/2019
6503 103100061802 52049600 USA-3656466 06/07/2019 00583546
6503 103100061802 52049600 214 06/12/2019 00583750
OBJSUB: 5204960 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
OBJECT: 5204 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
6503 103100061802 52050280 PCEX012039 06/26/2019
6503 103100061802 52050280 0440363 06/05/2019 00582922
OBJSUB: 5205028 OFFICE SUPFLIES
6503 103100061802 52053100 CD905037 06/12/2019
OBJSUB: 5205310 PRINTING~-STATE
6503 103100061802 52053200 25489 06/19/2019 00586520
6503 103100061802 52053200 25561 06/21/2019 00587726
OBJSUB: 5205320 PRINTING-COMMERCIAL
6503 103100061802 52053500 MS905045 0e/14/2019
OBJSUB: 5205350
OBJECT: 5205 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
6503 103100061802 52079010 9008839323 06/21/2019 00587595
OBJSUB: 5207901 COMFUTER HARDWARE
OBJECT: 5207 CAPITAL OUTLAY
6503 103100061802 5228000 T109-141 06/07/2019
6503 103100061802 5228000 T109-155 06/28/2019
OBJSUB: 5228000 OPER TRANS OUT -NON BUDGT
OBJECT: 5228 NONOP EXP/NONBGTD OP TR
GROUP: 52 OPERATING EXPENSES
COMP : 6503
CNTR: 103100061802

B. UNIT: 1031

SHORT
NAME

XCELENERGY

MICROSCFTC
NATLASSNST

HPINC

PREFERREDP
PREFERREDP

HPINC

VENDCR
NUMBER

12023853

12123884
12005047

12125515

12308425
12308425

12125515

VENDOR
GROUP

10

11

12

PAGE

AMOUNT

152 .85
84.22

84 .22
126.48

126.48
86.50
86.50
86.50
86.50
39.96

6,043.60

6,256.56
8,476.56
59.85
39.57

99 .42
452.00

452.00
119.50
3.45

122.95
28.03

28.03
702.40
1,434.31

1,434.31
1,434.31
893 .39
289.26

1,182.65
1,182.65
11,795.92
17,412.64
17,412.64
17,412 .64
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DR/
CR

DR *
DR

DR *
DR

DR *
DR
DR
DR
CR
DR
DR

DR *
DR **
DR
DR

DR

DR
DR

DR *
DR

DR *
DR **
DR

DR **
DR
DR

DR *
DR **

DR *%%
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South Dakota Board of Accountancy

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2019

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1130000 - Local Checking - Great Western
1140000 - Pool Cash State of SD

Total Checking/Savings

Other Current Assets
1131000 - Interast Income Receivable
1213000 ' Investment Income Receivable

Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
1670000 - Computer Software
Original Cost
1770000 - Depreciation

Total 1670000 - Computer Software
Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2110000 - Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
2430000 - Accrued Wages Payable
2810000 - Amounts Held for Others

Totat Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
2960000 - Compensated Absences Payable

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
3220000 - Net Position
3300100 - Invested In Capital Assets
3900 - Retained Earnings
Net Income

* Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Jun 30,19

16,418.13
407,618.68

424,036.31

-546.47
1,885.43

1,338.96

425,375.77

34,075.00

-6,625.92

27,449.08

27,449.08

452,824.85

18,465.09

18,465.09

8,528.17
27,743.94

36,272.1

54,737.20

21,155.20

21,165.20

75,892.40

290,375.66
27,449.36
51,160.67

7,946.76

376,932.45

452,824.85
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South Dakota Board of Accountancy
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July 2018 through June 2019

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4293550 -

4293551

4293561

4293871

4293574

4896021

Initial Individual Certificate

- Certificate Renewals-Active
4293552 -
4293553 -
4293554 -
4293555 -
4293557 -
4293558 -
4293560 -
+ Late Fees-Certificate Renewals
4293563 -
4293564 -
4293566 -
4293567
4293568 -
4293569 -
4293570 -
' Inital BEC
4293572
4293573 -

Certificate Renewals-Inactive
Certificate Renewals-Retired
Initial Firm Permits

Firm Permit Renewals

Initial Audit

Re-Exam Audit

Late Fees-Initial Certificate

Late Fees-Firm Permit Renewals
Late Fees-Peer Review

Firm Permit Owners

Peer Review Admin Fee

Firm Permit Name Change
Initial FAR

Initial REG

Re-Exam FAR
Re-Exam REG

+ Re-Exam BEC
4491000 -

Interest and Dividend Revenue

- Legal Recovery Cost
4950000 -

Prior Period Refund Account

Total income

Gross Profit

Expense
5101010
5101020
§101030
5102010
5102020
5102060
5102080
5102090
5203010
5203020
5203030
5203100
5203120
5203140

5204050

5204181

- F-T Emp Sal & Wages

+ P-T/Temp Emp Sal & Wages

- Board & Comm Mbrs Fees

- OASI-Employer's Share
 Retirement-ER Share

- Health /Life Ins.-ER Share

- Worker's Compensation

* Unempioyment Insurance

- Auto--State Owned

» Auto-Private-Ownes Low Mileage
* In State-Auto- Priv, High Miles

- in State-Lodging

* in State-Incidentals to Travel

- InState-Tax Meals Not Overnigt
5203150 -
5203220 -
5203230 -
5203260 -
5203280 -
5203300 -
5203320 -
5203330 -
5203350 -
5204010 -
5204020 -
5204030 -
5204040 -

InState-Non-Tax Meals OverNight
0O8-Auto Private Low Mileage
0OS-Auto Private High Mileage
0OS-Air Commercial Carrier
0S-Cther Public Carrier
0S-Lodging

O8-Incidentals to Travel
0S-Nonemployment Travel
0O8-Non-Taxable Meals Overnight
Subscriptions

Dues and Membership Fees
Legal Document Fees
Consultant Fees-Accounting

- Consultant Fees - Computer
5204080 -
5204160 -
5204180 -

Consultant Fees--Legal
Workshop Registration Fees
Computer Services-State

- Computer Development Serv-State
5204200 -
5204220 -

Central Services
Equipment Service & Maintenance

Jul 18 - Jun 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
2,525.00 2,500.00 25.00 101.0%
74,440.00 60,000.00 14,440.00 124.1%
24,700.00 21,000.00 3,700.00 117 6%
1,700.00 1,250.00 450.00 136.0%
800.00 700.00 100.00 114.3%
17,650.00 14,500.00 3,150.00 121.7%
750.00 900.00 -150.00 83.3%
1,980.00 2,460.00 -480.00 80.5%
50.00 0.00 50.00 100.0%
3,650.00 3,000.00 650.00 121.7%
950.00 500.00 450.00 190.0%
2,550.00 1,300.00 1,250.00 196.2%
140,220.00 109.000.00 31,220.00 128.6%
3.975.00 5,500.00 -1,525.00 72.3%
75.00 100.00 -25.00 75.0%
1,260.00 1,140.00 120.00 110.5%
720.00 660.00 60.00 109.1%
510.00 930.00 -420.00 54.8%
2,040.00 1,860.00 180.00 109.7%
2,010.00 2,310.00 -300.00 87.0%
2.310.00 2,310.00 0.00 100.0%
5,660.71 4,500.00 1,160.71 125.8%
3,250.00 1,000.00 2,250.00 325.0%
278.75
204,054 .46 237,420.00 56,634.46 123.9%
204,054.46 237,420.00 56,634.46 123.9%
64,072.13 82,258.00 -18,185.87 77.9%
36,651.73 43,000.00 -6,348.27 85.2%
4,200.00 4,739.00 -539.00 88.6%
7,240.66 9,582.00 -2,341.34 75.6%
5,759.65 7,515.00 -1,755.35 76.6%
18,083.15 8,470.00 9,613.15 213.5%
195.68 213.00 -17.32 91.9%
26.13 125.00 -98.87 20.9%
61.59 400.00 -338.41 15.4%
338.56 400.00 -61.44 84.6%
956.76 1,500.00 -543.24 63.8%
294.00 1,000.00 -706.00 29.4%
10.00 100.00 -90.00 10.0%
59.00 100.00 -41.00 59.0%
180.00 400.00 -220.00 45.0%
61.32
61.32 100.00 -38.68 61.3%
8,318.54 6,500.00 1,818.54 128.0%
1,135.57 700.00 435.57 162.2%
11,074.21 9,000.00 2,074.21 123.0%
558.00 500.00 58.00 111.6%
32.00
1,181.36 1,000.00 181.36 118.1%
669.33 1,000.00 -330.67 66.9%
3,450.00 3,800.00 -450.00 88.5%
0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0%
0.00 7,300.00 -7,300.00 0.0%
20,674.90 15,000.00 5674.90 137.8%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7,645.00 6,500.00 1,145.00 117.6%
3,163.62 5,000.00 -1,836.38 63.3%
426.00 2,000.00 -1,574.00 21.3%
7,331.58 9,000.00 -1,668.42 81.5%
3294 300.00 -267.06 11.0%



5204230 -
5204340 -
5204360 -
5204440 -
5204460 -
5204490 -
5204510 -
5204530 -
5204540 -
5204560 -
5204590 -
5204740 -
5204960 -
5205020 -
5205028 -
5205310 -
5205320 -
5205330 -

52056350
5207430
5207490
5207900
5207950

5207960
5228000
5228030

South Dakota Board of Accountancy
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July 2018 through June 2019

Janitorial/Maintenance Services
Computer Software Maintenance
Advertising-Newspapers
Newsletter Publishing
Equipment Rental

Rents Privately Owned Property
Rent-Other

Telecommunications Services
Electricity

Water

Insurance Premiums/Surety Bonds
Bank Fees and Charges

Other Contractual Services
Office Supplies

OFFICE SUPPLIES-2

Printing State
Printing/Duplicating/Binding Co
Supplemental Publications

- Postage

* Office Machines

* Telephone Equipment
- Computer Hardware

- System Development
5207955 -

Computer Hardware Other

- Computer Software Expense
- Operating Transfers Out-NonBudg
- Depreciation Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Jul 18 - Jun 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
1,643.16 1,650.00 -6.84 98.6%
405.60 2,000.00 -1,594.40 20.3%
306.49 1,000.00 -693.51 30.6%
0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
3,204.60 4,000.00 -795.40 80.1%
14,965.65 16,235.10 -1,269.45 92.2%
Q.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
4,733.41 4,500.00 233.41 105.2%
972.89 865.00 107.89 112.5%
113.21 240.00 -126.79 47.2%
1,677.60 1,710.00 -32.40 98.1%
4,887.44 6,500.00 -1,612.56 75.2%
849.46 0.00 840.46 100.0%
25,403.00 24,000.00 1,403.00 105.8%
901.29 0.00 901.29 100.0%
452.00 250.00 202.00 180.8%
350.85 1,000.00 -649.35 351%
486.25 700.00 -213.75 69.5%
2,064.685 2,000.00 64.65 103.2%
0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
2,305.50 0.00 2,305.60 100.0%
2,887.33 4,800.00 -1,912.67 60.2%
0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
28164 506.00 -218.36 56.3%
7,591.65 6,000.00 1,591.65 126.5%
5,679.40
286,107.70 308,052.10 -21,944 40 92.9%
7,846.76 -70,632.10 78,578.86 -11.3%
7,946.76 -70,632.10 78,578.86 “11.3%




South Dakota Board of Accountancy
PREVIOUS YEAR MONTHLY COMPARISON

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4293550 -

4293551

42935562 -
4293553 -
4293654 -
4293555 -
4293557 -
4293658 -
4293560 -

4293561

4293564 -
4293566 -
4293667 -
4293568 -
4293569 -
4293570 -

4293571

4293572 -
4293573 -
4293574 -
4491000 -
4920045 -

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
5101000

5101010 -
5101020 -
5101030 -

§102010

5102020 -
5102060 -
5102080 -
5102090 -
5203030 -
5203220 -
5203260 -
5203280 -
5203300 -
5203320 -
5203330 -
5203350 -
5204060 -
5204180 -

5204181
5204200
5204220
5204230
5204460
5204490
5204530
5204540
5204560
5204740
5204960
5205020
5205028
5205310
5205320
5205350
5207900

June 2019

Jun 19 Jun 18 $ Change % Change

Initial Individual Certificate 200.00 675.00 -475.00 -70.4%
- Certificate Renewals-Active 11,350.00 -1,300.00 12,650.00 973.1%
Certificate Renewals-Inactive 4,400.00 -700.00 5,100.00 728.6%
Certificate Renewals-Retired 400.00 -40.00 440.00 1,100.0%
Initial Firm Permits 0.00 100.00 -100.00 -100.0%
Firm Permit Renewals 3,650.00 -250.00 3,800.00 1,560.0%
Initial Audit 120.00 120.00 0.00 0.0%
Re-Exam Audit 120.00 270.00 -150.00 -55.6%
Late Fees-Initial Certificate 0.00 50.00 -50.00 -100.0%
- Late Fees-Certificate Renewals 600.00 200.00 400.00 200.0%
Late Fees-Peer Review 750.00 350.00 400.00 114.3%
Firm Permit Owners 27,395.00 -780.00 28,175.00 3,612.2%
Peer Review Admin Fee 1,875.00 1,500.00 375.00 25.0%
Firm Permit Name Change 0.00 50.00 -50.00 -100.0%
Initial FAR 180.00 180.00 0.00 0.0%
Initial REG 60.00 180.00 -120.00 -66.7%
- Inital BEC 90.00 120.00 -30.00 -25.0%
Re-Exam FAR 150.00 210.00 -60.00 -28.6%
Re-Exam REG 150.00 210.00 -60.00 -28.6%
Re-Exam BEC 420.00 270.00 150.00 55.6%
Interest and Dividend Revenue 0.00 -5,563.56 5,563.56 100.0%
Undistributed Earnings 0.00 1,432.07 -1,432.07 -100.0%
51,910.00 -2,716.49 54,626.48 2,010.9%

51,910.00 -2,716.49 54,626.49 2,010.9%

- Annual/Sick Leave Compensation 0.00 1,993.54 -1,993.54 -100.0%
F-T Emp Sal & Wages 2,565.46 6,849.79 -4,284.33 -62.6%
P-T/Temp Emp Sal & Wages 1,619.52 970.20 549.32 56.6%
Board & Comm Mbrs Fees 240.00 -240.00 480.00 200.0%

: DASI-Employer's Share 298.30 2,052.74 -1,754.44 -85.5%
Retirement-ER Share 23040 75.92 154.48 203.5%
Health /Life Ins.-ER Share 753.57 627.04 126.53 20.2%
Worker's Compensation 8.58 3.79 4.79 126.4%
Unemployment Insurance 0.89 0.59 0.30 50.9%
In State-Auto- Priv. High Miles 50.40 0.00 50.40 100.0%
0S-Auto Private Low Mileage 61.32 0.00 61.32 100.0%
0S-Air Commerciail Carrier 2,453.20 0.00 2,453.20 100.0%
08-Other Public Carrier 133.88 0.00 133.88 100.0%
OS8-Lodging 3,980.34 0.00 3,880.34 100.0%
0OS-Incidentals to Travel 198.00 0.00 198.00 100.0%
0O8-Nonemployment Travel 32.00 0.00 32.00 100.0%
0S-Non-Taxable Meals Overnight 396.00 0.00 396.00 100.0%
Consultant Fees - Computer 0.00 -18,774.00 18,774.00 100.0%
Computer Services-State 0.00 99.30 -99.30 -100.0%

- Computer Development Serv-State 0.00 816.50 -816.50 -100.0%
- Central Services 288.82 193.21 95.61 49.5%
+ Equipment Service & Maintenance 4.03 1.27 2.76 217.3%
- Janitorial/Maintenance Services 136.93 134.25 2.68 2.0%
- Equipment Rental 79.00 56.80 22.20 39.1%
- Rents Privately Owned Property 0.00 1,269.45 -1,269.45 -100.0%
- Telecommunications Services 50.66 309.85 -259.19 -83.7%
- Electricity 79.97 71.87 8.30 11.6%
- Water 0.00 10.00 -10.00 -100.0%
- Bank Fees and Charges 126.48 98.80 27.68 28.0%
- Other Contractual Services 168.50 0.00 158.50 100.0%
- Office Supplies 0.00 51.42 -51.42 -100.0%
- OFFICE SUPPLIES-2 38.57 0.00 39.57 100.0%
- Printing State 452.00 0.00 452,00 100.0%
* Printing/Duplicating/Binding Co 345 124 61 -121.16 -97.2%
- Postage 28.03 0.00 28.03 100.0%
- Computer Hardware 1,434.31 0.00 1,434.31 100.0%
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South Dakota Board of Accountancy
PREVIOUS YEAR MONTHLY COMPARISON

June 2019

§228000 - Operating Transfers Out-NonBudg
5228030 - Depreciation Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6228090 - Securtiyl.endingRebateFees

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Jun 19 Jun 18 $ Change % Change
1,182.65 1,198.97 -16.32 -1.4%
473.26 473.26 0.00 0.0%
17,459.52 -1,531.03 18,980.55 1,240.4%
34,450.48 -1,185.46 35,635.94 3,006.1%
0.00 93.11 -93.11 -100.0%

0.00 83.11 -23.1 -100.0%

0.00 -83.11 83.11 100.0%
34,450.48 -1,278.57 35,729.05 2,794.5%
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South Dakota Board of Accountancy

PREVIOUS YEAR TO DATE MONTHLY COMPARISON
July 2018 through June 2019

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4293550 -
: Certificate Renewals-Active
4293552 -
4293553 -
4293554 -
4293555 -
4293557 -
4293558 -
4293560 -
: Late Fees-Certificate Renewals
4293563 -
4293564 -
4293566 -
4293567 -
4293568 -
4293569 -
4293570 -
- Inital BEC
4293572 -
* Re-Exam REG
4293574 -
4491000 -
* Legal Recovery Cost

 Undistributed Earnings
4950000 -

4293551

4293561

4293571

4293573

4896021
4920045

Initial Individual Certificate

Certificate Renewals-Inactive
Certificate Renewals-Retired
Initial Firm Permits

Firm Permit Renewals

Initial Audit

Re-Exam Audit

Late Fees-Initial Certificate

Late Fees-Firm Permit Renewals
Late Fees-Peer Review

Firm Parmit Owners

Peer Review Admin Fee

Firm Permit Name Change
Initial FAR

Initial REG

Re-Exam FAR
Re-Exam BEC

Interest and Dividend Revenue

Prior Period Refund Account

Total income

Gross Profit

Expense

5101000 -
5101010 -
5101020 -
5101030 -
5102010 -
' Retirement-ER Share
5102060 -
5102080 -
- Unemployment Insurance

- Auto--State OCwned

+ Auto-Private-Ownes Low Mileage
- In State-Auto- Priv. High Miles

- In State-Lodging

- in State-Incidentals to Travel

- {nState-Tax Meals Not Overnigt

- inState-Non-Tax Meals OverNight
- OS-Auto Private Low Mileage

- OS-Auto Private High Mileage

+ 08-Air Commercial Carrier

- O8-Other Public Carrier

- 0S-Lodging

+ O8-Incidentals to Travel

- OS-Nonemployment Travel

- 0S-Non-Taxable Meals Overnight
+ Subscriptions

* Dues and Membership Fees

- Consultant Fees-Accounting

- Consultant Fees - Computer
5204160 -
- Computer Services-State

- Computer Development Serv-State
5204200 -
5204220 -
+ Janitorial/Maintenance Services

5102020

5102090
5203010
5203020
5203030
5203100
5203120
5203140
5203160
5203220
5203230
5203260
§203280
5203300
5203320
5203330
5203350
§204010
5204020
5204040
5204050

5204180
§204181

5204230

Annual/Sick Leave Compensation
F-T Emp Sal & Wages

P-T/Temp Emp Sal & Wages
Board & Comm Mbrs Fees
OASI-Employer's Share

Health /Life Ins.-ER Share
Worker's Compensation

Workshop Registration Fees

Central Services
Equipment Service & Maintenance

Jul18-Jun19  Jul"7-Jun 18 $ Change % Change
2,525.00 2,650.00 -125.00 -4.7%
74,440.00 64,350.00 10,090.00 16.7%
24,700.00 19,700.00 5,000.00 25.4%
1,700.00 1,240.00 460.00 37.1%
800.00 800.00 0.00 0.0%
17,650.00 14,600.00 3,050.00 20.9%
750.00 720.00 30.00 4.2%
1,980.00 2,250.00 -270.00 -12.0%
50.00 250.00 -200.00 -80.0%
3,650.00 3,250.00 400.00 12.3%
850.00 450.00 500.00 111.1%
2,550.00 1,100.00 1,450.00 131.8%
140,220.00 115,780.00 24,440.00 21.1%
3,975.00 4,725.00 -750.00 -15.9%
75.00 250.00 -175.00 -70.0%
1,260.00 1,530.00 -270.00 -17.7%
720.00 840.00 -120.00 -14.3%
510.00 660.00 -150.00 -22.7%
2,040.00 1,590.00 450.00 28.3%
2,010.00 2,130.00 -120.00 -5.6%
2,310.00 1,320.00 980.00 75.0%
5,660.71 -93.11 5,753.82 6,179.6%
3,250.00 1,650.00 1,600.00 97.0%
0.00 1,432.07 -1,432.07 -100.0%
278.75 0.00 278.75 100.0%
294,054, 48 243,173.96 50,880.50 20.9%
294 054 .46 243,173.96 50,880.50 20.9%
0.00 1,993.54 -1,993.54 -100.0%
64,072.13 64,094.84 -22.71 0.0%
36,651.73 24.473.46 12,178.27 49.8%
4,200.00 4.,680.00 -480.00 -10.3%
7,240.66 7,862.37 -621.71 -7.9%
5,759.65 4.920.95 838.70 17.0%
18,083.15 18,401.87 -318.72 -1.7%
195.68 148.19 47 .49 32.1%
26.13 36.96 -10.83 -29.3%
61.59 0.00 61.59 100.0%
338.56 103.04 235.52 228.6%
956.76 767.76 189.00 24 6%
284.00 218.00 76.00 34.9%
10.00 10.00 0.00 0.0%
59.00 11.00 48.00 436.4%
180.00 143.00 37.00 25.9%
61.32 0.00 61.32 100.0%
61.32 0.00 61.32 100.0%
§,318.54 2,981.98 5,336.56 179.0%
1,135.57 492 .99 642 .58 130.3%
11,074.21 6,364.16 4,710.05 74.0%
558.00 327.00 231.00 70.6%
32.00 0.00 32.60 100.0%
1,181.36 615.00 566.36 292 1%
669.33 602.58 66.75 11.1%
3,450.00 3,450.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 7,200.00 -7,200.00 -100.0%
20,674.90 -9,603.39 30,278.29 315.3%
7,645.00 5,132.06 2,512.94 49.0%
3,163.62 1,225.35 1,938.27 168.2%
426.00 4,357.10 -3,931.10 -80.2%
7,331.58 7,020.96 310.62 4.4%
32.94 28.57 4.37 15.3%
1,643.16 1,611.00 32.16 2.0%
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5204340 -
5204360 -
5204460 -
5204490 -
5204530 -
§204540 -
5204560 -
5204590 -
5204740 -
5204960 -
5205020 -
5205028 -
5205310 -
52056320 -
5205330 -
5205350 -
5207490 -
5207900 -
5207960 -
5228000 -
§228030 -

South Dakota Board of Accountancy
PREVIOUS YEAR TO DATE MONTHLY COMPARISON

July 2018 through June 2019

Computer Software Maintenance
Advertising-Newspapers
Equipment Rental :
Rents Privately Owned Property
Telecommunications Services
Electricity

Water

Insurance Premiums/Surety Bonds
Bank Fees and Charges

Other Contractual Services
Office Supplies

OFFICE SUPPLIES-2

Printing State
Printing/Duplicating/Binding Co
Supplemental Publications
Postage

Telephone Equipment
Computer Hardware

Computer Scoftware Expense
Operating Transfers Out-NonBudg
Depreciation Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Qther Expense

5228090 - SecurtiyLendingRebateFees
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Jul 18 - Jun 19 Jul '17 - Jun 18 $ Change % Change
405.60 192.00 213.60 111.3%
306.49 0.00 306.49 100.0%

3,204.60 3,221.40 -16.80 -0.5%
14,965.65 15,233.40 -267.75 -1.8%
4,733.41 5,058.00 -325.59 -6.4%
972.89 717.63 255.26 35.6%
113.21 131.75 -18.54 -14.1%
1,677.60 1,393.93 28367 20.4%
4,887.44 4,901.36 -13.92 -0.3%
849.46 431.10 418.36 97.0%
25,403.00 1,231.44 24171.56 1,962.9%
901.29 0.00 901.29 100.0%
452.00 132.75 319.25 240.5%
350.65 279.86 70.79 25.3%
486.25 0.00 486.25 100.0%
2,064.65 1,007.20 1,057.45 105.0%
2,305.60 0.00 2,305.60 100.0%
2,887.33 0.00 2,887.33 100.0%
281.64 0.00 281.64 100.0%
7,691.65 6,080.63 1,501.02 24.6%
5,679.40 948.52 4,732.88 500.0%
286,107.70 200,640.31 85,467.39 42.6%
7,946.76 42,533.65 -34,586.89 -81.3%
0.00 93.11 -83.11 -100.0%

0.00 93.11 -93.11 -100.0%

0.00 -93.11 93.11 100.0%
7,946.76 42.440.54 -34,493.78 -81.3%
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Renewals for individuals and firms
Paper renewal forms were available on our website on June 17, 2019. Online renewals opened June 17,
2019. Renewals are due August 1, 2019.

Nicole Kasin

Entity Renewed thru Pending renewals thru | Completed renewals
7/31/2019 7/31/2020 thru 7/31/2020

Firms 287 194 92

Individuals — Active 1267 977 292

Individuals — Inactive 388 279 109

individuals — Retired 124 78 47

NASBA

Regional meeting recap by those who attended.

Evolution discussion - 5 guiding principles (evolutionofcpa.org}

a.

Guiding Principle #1 The CPA profession must adapt quickly due to the technological
disruptions in areas such as data analytics, robotics, artificial intelligence, and more. As
such, the competencies, services and attitudes of CPAs need to continuaily evolve in
order to protect the public interest.

Guiding Principle #2 The CPA profession and state boards of accountancy recognize that
technological and analytical expertise is essential to performing assurance work, as well
as the other services that are currently, or will be in the future, core to professional
accounting.

Guiding Principle #3 The CPA profession and state boards of accountancy acknowledge
that sustaining the profession and continued public protection require rethinking initial
licensure requirements.

Guiding Principle #4 The profession, and therefore entry into the profession, must be
redesigned to attract individuals with technological and analytical expertise. This
includes non-CPA professionals whose technology and analytics skills are critical to the
performance of assurance and other core services, as weil as non-accounting major
students. All must demonstrate minimum required competencies necessary to perform
professional accounting services as a CPA.

Guiding Principle #5 The changes must be rapid, transformational and substantive
without negatively impacting candidates currently in the pipeline.

Board Discussion
s  Any New Business/topics?



ARTICLE 7
PERMITS TO PRACTICE - FIRMS

Rule 7-1 - Applications:

(@)

(b)

(©)

Applications by firms for initial issuance and for renewal of permits pursuant to
Section 7 of the Act shall be made on a form provided by the Board and, in the case
of applications for renewal, shall be filed no earlier than | | months and no later
than | | months prior to the expiration date. Applications will not be considered
filed until the applicable fee and all required documents prescribed in these Rules are
received. If an application for permit renewal is filed late, it shall also be accompanied
by the delinquency fee prescribed in these Rules.

A sole proprietor may apply simultaneously for a certificate or a renewal of a
registration or a certificate and a firm permit.

Applications shall include the firm name, addresses and telephone numbers of the
main office and of any branch offices of the firm in this State, the name of the person
in charge of each such branch office, and the names of the partners, shareholders,
members, managers, directors and officers whose principal place of business is in this
State.

Rule 7-2 - Notification of Firm Changes ehanpes-by-Hirms:

(a)

A firm registered pursuant to Section 7 of the Act shall file with the Board a written
notification of any of the following events concerning the practice of public
accountancy within this State within thirty (30) days after its occurrence:

(1) Formation of a new firm;

2) Addition of a partner, member, manager or sharecholder;

3 Retirement, withdrawal or death of a partner, member, manager or
shareholder;

4) Any change in the name of the firm;
3) Termination of the firm;
(6) Change in the management of any branch office in this State;

@ Establishment of a new branch office or the closing or change of address of a
branch office in this State; and



(b)

{£)

8) Issuance of the firm’s first atiestissued-Hannsial-sintomen - 144 ;
reporis-for-ench-level-ofservice dﬂ%ﬂbﬁ} - R&éfe 7@ or mnmaiatmn reg}&}rt
ar

Rules—7-1
o The occurrence of any event or events which would cause such firm not to be
in conformity with the provisions of the Act or these Rules.

In the event of any change in legal form of a firm, such new firm shall within thirty
(30) days of the change file an application for an initial permit in accordance with
these Rules and pay the fee required by these Rules.

In the event a practice unit is seld, dissolved, or mevoed with the practice of one or

more other practice units, determination of suceessor or predecessor nractice unit(s),

pesr review vear-end(s) and the peer review due datels) will be made in accordance

with the sponsoring organization’s suidance,

Rule 7-3 - Peer Revipw Delinitions

)

= Administering Entity (AEY — An entlly approved by a Hoard-approved sponsoring

{h:

organization fo administer the Board-upproved peer review program,

“Enroliment in o peer review proosram” means a firm is required o follow all

(&)

vequirements of the peer review provess, cooperate with thoese performiog and
administering the peer review, comply with the peer review standards and inform
Administering Entitics when O ehanges oecur,

BPpar Boview Peooram” means the sponsoring organization’s entire peer review

)

process, including but nof limited 1o the standards for administering, performing,
and reporting on peer reviews, oversight procedures, training, and related puidanee
materinls,

Peer Review Oversieht Committee (PROC) - A Board-appointed committee of

{e}

licensees approved by the Board for monitoring the Board-approved peer review
program, including sponsoring organizations’ Administering Entities, to provide
reasonable assurance that Administering Entities and respective Peer Review
Committee and Report Acceptance Bodies are functioning in a manner that
effectively enforces the performance and reporting of peer review in accordance with
peer review standards.

“Peor Roview Ntandards” means the Boavd-approved professional standarvds and

(i

vuiilavee for administering, verforming and reporting on peer reviews,

“Poer Reviewer/Reviewing Firm” means o certified public secountani/accountine

{irm responsible for conducting the peer review, holding a valid and active license {o



praciice public aceounting in good standing issued by this state or some othey state,
and meety the peer reviewer gualifications to perform neer reviews established in
the Board-approved peer review standards,

“Syonsoring Organization” wmenns a2 Board-approved professional association,

(g}

society, or other organization responsible for the facilitation and administration of
peer reviews diveetly or through its Administering Entities and responsible for the
gversight of the Administering Entities pursuant fo the sponsoring organization’s
peer review standards,

Rule 7-4 - Enrollment in Beoard-Apvroved Peer Heview Program

{2}

Enroliment in 2 Board-anproved peer review prosram, or other comparabie

(I

cempii&mce assurance progranSuecesstul-completion-ef-an- ﬁg‘?g??‘é‘ﬁﬁ@é---€::-é§§§§i%§§-ﬁ-§§-ﬁ@
Assuranee-Propram is a condition for renewal of & permit {o: firms that issue attest
or compllatmn reports . The Board requires licensees that issue attest or compilation
reports at-& pursuant o L AA 60 or UAA 7(a}1y(A) and firms that
issue such reports pursuant to UAA 7(a)(1)(C) 1o te-be enrolled in 3 Board-approved
peer revievs nrogran,

e L
R

A firm i not required fo enrol in a Board-approved peer review program if its only

{e)

fovel of serviee is verfprming nrenaration of fuancial stutements {with or withont
disclaimer reports) under Statements on Standards for Aceounting and Review
Services (885ARs, However, if the firm elects fo enroll in 3 Beard-anproved peer
review program, it is reguired to bave a peer veview which would incinde preparation
of financial statements within the scope of the review,

{dd;

A fiym enrolled in a Board-approved peer review W%mm shall schedule, and
undergo and vomplete its initial peer veview in —a-teansparent-comphunes-assuram
program-approved-br-the Board-and-to-comply- ‘Wi%’h iém ﬂ§}§‘§i}i zi@fw compllance w ;ﬂ:;
the spopsoring organization’s peer review siandards and velpted swidance
Ordinarilv, a firm’s nitial peer review is due 18 months from the date it enrolled or
shonld have earolied in g Board-anoroved veer review program. The “due date” is a
date by which a review has taken place and all materials have been submitted to the
Administering Entity.

A firm enroiled in a Board-annroved peer review program shall schedule, underso

and complete its subsegueni peer reviews in vompliance with fhe sponsoring
orpanization’s peer review siandards and related gpuidance, Ordinarily, sibseguent
peer reviews shall be due such sssuranee standards-of-that the peer review has faken
place and all peer review materials ave submitted (o the Administeripg Entity within

ﬁww vears and siy man’rha ?mm ﬁm BEer Ieview w‘za -e7il {aﬁ ﬂ:u, m*mmm DEer
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The BoardCemphsnee—Assurance-funetions may gccepl peer review exieusions
grantedbe-, g}wfmmeeﬁ by Admm;ﬁmmﬂ Entities provided the Board is potifieda
i by the firm within 14 dayvs frow the date of the letior from the
Admlmstermg Entity granting the extension,

Hequests for extensions of thme fo undergo 2 peer review shall be submiited to the

{g)

Board in writing by the firm ne later thap the eavlier of » firm rescwal date o1 peer
review due date (which is determined by the Adwinistering Entity) and shall include
any exfensionsBoardsgualified-eontractors granted by the Administering Entity._The
Board mav approve reguests for extensions based upon good canse clearly putside the
coutrol of the firm, including butf not limited fo health or mililary service,

For goud cause shown, the Board may grant or renew permits for a reasonable

period of time nending completion of the firm’s peer review,

thy  For firms yrequired io be registersd with and subject to inspection by the Public

Company Agcounting Oversisht Board (PCAOB). the Board recopnizes the
POADE S inspeetion nroecess for reviewing g&m;’:tm.ﬁ mh‘gmf v ity a%ﬁhurm W hich
are nos iaadmiui i %hfs awgzz, of §E€,M‘ russ‘m Board--or-surbsinnd epepprinaiont

Larei-ns-the peer review program
E%mi COVEYS ﬁae noriion é}j ihz: pnu‘iaw mni & ;n’ﬁ%&izm nof subiect 1o the PCAOE
permanent mm@m{m aémm%@e«d y--the- J&i{ §’a&§ M@@p&:ﬁé}é@ -tg-the-Beard:-he

ae-dt-denienoess

Ly Neopifiontion—-that—individasdi—in-the—fem—responsible—for—supervisiag
aem;wﬁaémn B ﬁﬁm SEEVHESS amé &iﬁnmg the-aoconntanis™ ﬁé‘gﬁe;r% OB %immm}

«pﬁ%ﬁﬂ, éiﬁéei‘ ﬁmn §”§§§ tmg,,h -6 %’5& m Py %i{} m—p@;‘ww% M&E’E -serviges-and/or
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t%}e Heensees %%m i%&;@é §%m m«:';}zwt@.

{#yFhe-review-of-Flunaneial-statemente-and-reposts-ol the-Heensees—-thereon-shall-be

{1 Presentation-of-fauneisl-statements-in-eovformity-with-renerally-Aevepted




2y Lomplianee-by-licensees with-Henevally-Avcopted-Auditing Standards:

{gyommTho-veviows-of-the-Hnuacinb-shetementsand-the-reports—of-the -Heenseesshall-be

pondacted-ns-folionws:

information will be snbicet-to-afield review-in-the-offices of the Heensesy

By—Additionnb-reports-and-finansinl-statements—may-be-seleeted—during—the

mimgm?@%& -BSHES ﬁw ﬁ%%am {}%" ﬁfw m&w&wsﬁ ??}“ﬂi - yrﬁ?ﬁw@mmﬁ M&@ﬁ

praekises

A-fiemrs-review-shalbresuit-in-one-of threo findings:
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tepFheresults-of the reviewswill be transmitted-to- the Board's-officewithin 45 daysafter

progrant-as-determined-and-approved-by-the Board:

Raudon-dd

mqmwm&mt@ set-outin-the- f%ﬁ itk %h@w Rai%o Fhe-pversight-commities shalls

{4y anbdnclnde-dndividualwhonre-not-members-esithe-Boards
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The objective of this reporting rule is primarily to reinforce the Board’s efforts to
ensure that only appropriately qualified CPA firms are engaged in the offering and
rendering of services subject to peer review, somplisuee-nssirance: Based upon its
review of the documents submitted pursuant to thls rule, the Board may consider,
pursuant to hearing or by consent, additional corrective actions such as probation,
practice limits, additional continuing education, pre-issuance reviews, more frequent
peer reviews, and other measures, including, in severe cases, discipline against the
reviewed firm and any individual licensees employed or contracted by the reviewed
firm.

The firos s veauired to submit a copy of the resulls of its most recently aceented peer

{c}

review totdy—For—good—eause—shown the Board, which includes the following
documents:

{13 Peer veview report which has been sceepted by the adminisiering entity,

{23 The firm’s lotter of response accepted by the sdministering entify, if applicable,

{3} The acceptanee letter from the adminisiering entity,

{41 §etter{s) aecenting the documenis sipned by the frw with the snderstunndime that
the firm porees fo ianke any actions rwguaz’eé by the Administering Entity, if
apniicable; and

{8} Letter siened by the Administering Entity notifving the {irm that required actions
have been appropvintely completed, I applicable.

The firm shall submit the peer review documents in (b (3 throgeh (b1 By above to

the Board within 30 davs of the administering entity’s aceeptaney, The firm shall
suhmit the docament in {5 (1) to the Board within 30 davs from the date the letter is
sieped by the lrm or with submission of the frm's renewsl application, whichever
pocurs Tirst, The firm shall submit the document ig {(B) {5) to the Board within 30
davs of the date of the letter or with submission of the firp’s renewal applcation
whichever ocours first,




(y  The firm shall satisfy this document submission reguirement by allowing the
administering entity to provide the Board access to the docwments via a seeure website
process  such  as  the AICPA  Tacilitated State Board Agcess  (FSBAL

Rale 7-6- Anvroved Peer Beview Sponsering Oroanizations, Proorams and Peer Roview
Standards

{a) The Board shall approve peer review sponsoring organieations, program {8) and
standards,
COMMENT: _ Predecessor. administering entities gre to _gnggee fn candid dinlogue with the

aopropricte boardisi abont any intent o discontinne adminisiration of the peer review progro,
Further, administering entities are expecied 10 speck (o the bogrdis) regarding the change in
administration_prior _fo_meking o fingl decision. Compmunication with the  Boord shall be
doctmented including a conlact name and daress of the comumunicarivn in g form (o be sent to the
sponsoring areanization, Consisteney of gdministration is o primaey objeciive when consolidating
AFs. The intent is for boards e have the same experience, repardless of an AE's phvsical fncuiion,

i The Board recognizes the American Iostitute of Certified Public Accouniagis
{AICPA) as an approved spousering organization and s peer review program and
standards gad the XXXE Society of CPAg or {18 suecessor and other neer roview
programs administered by entities involved in the adminisiration of the AICPA Peey
Review Proovam These organizations aye not reguived to submit an apnlication for
anproval 1o the Board, As condition of this approval, that spensering orpanization is
reauired fo nrovide its peer review services fo nonmembers licensees whose firms®
principle place_of business are located in this state s¢ long as such sonmembers
compniy with the annlicable nesr review standards,

() The Bosrd may terminate ifs approval of a sponsorins orsanization {or chuse
fsllowinge notice and opportuznity for hearine. For purposes of this paragraph,
“eause” ineludes but s pot Hmited o failure to maintain an ongoing compliznee with
the requirements of this chapter,

{dy The Bourd may approve other peer review spousoring organizations and programs,
For an orvanization, not specifically identified in these Hules a5 Board-approved, (o
receive Bosrd approval for i peer review program and standards, the organization
must submit evidence to the satisfaction of the Board. At a misbnumn, the evidence
shall inchude the standards. procedures, guidelines, oversight process, fraiming
materials and related dovuments used to administer, perform, and accent peer
reviews, The Board has the authority (o reguest any other documents/information
from ag orzanization about s peer review program in determining whether to grant
approval




Rule 7-7- Peer Heview Oversight Commities

(a) Peor Review Oversisht Committer (PROC) shall be appointed or adopted by the
Board {0 monitor the Board-approved peer review prograp. cluding sponsoring
organizations’ administering entities, to provide eor-reaevw--applications—for--a
reasonable assurance that administering entities and respective Peer Review
Committees (PRC) and Report Acceptance Bodies (RASs) are functioning in a
manner that effectively enforces the performance and reporting of peer reviews in
accordance with peer review standards. The PROC or the Board’s desivnee shall
report 1o the Board on the conclusions and mmmmcné&%mnx reached gs a result of
the PROCs activities at least aununllvperied-of-time pendingcomplotion,

(b) PROC members shall:

{11 MNotipelude individuals whe have a conlliet of inferess,

2y Be subiee! (o removal or replacement by the Board at He diseretion,

{3y Be required to sien o ronfidentiality agreement indicating they will not divalge
apy information fo the Board thai would identily any firm, licensee, or peer
reviewer/reviewing flrm as g resulf of thely monboring of the neer yveview
DIOCess,

{4y Perform provedures which may consist of but are not lited fo the following
activities:

{4 Visiting the Administering Eptities of the approved peer review
progeam; .

{33 Reviewing sponsoring oreanization procedures for administering the
Drogrim;

{35y Meetine with an Administering Entity’s Beport Acceptinee Body
during consideration of the peer review documents; |

{iv) Reviewing the Administering Esfity’s compliance with Hy program,

( ©) The Board shall establish procedures and take all action pecessary to ensurs that
the above materials remain privilesed as to any third sarties,

Rule 7-%é-- Internet Practice.

A CPA firm offering or rendering professional services via a Web site shall provide in the
Web site's homepage, a name, an address, and principal state of licensure as a means for
regulators and the public to contact a responsible licensee in charge at the firm regarding
complaints, questions, or regulatory compliance,



Rule 7-%% - Attest Documentation and Retention-

(a) {ay——Licensees shall comply with all professional standards for attest
documentation applicable to particular engagements, including, but not limited to
standards adopted by recognized standards setting bodies such as the Public
Company Accounting Oversight Board (PCAOB), the Comptroller General of the
United States, and the Auditing Standards Board.

(b)  If the applicable standards do not otherwise specify, the retention period for attest
documentation shall be five (5) years and shall be measured from the report date.

() If attest documentation is required to be kept for longer than provided in the
applicable standards s#Rule-7-{}-because of a pending Board investigation or
disciplinary action, attest documentation shall not be destroyed until the licensee has
been notified in writing by the Board of the closure of a Board investigation or

disciplinary proceeding.

Rule 7-1{%-- Unregistered Firm Compliance with Applicable Peer Review Documeniation
Reguiremoen isepmplisnee-assuranes-roguirements:
Any firm not required to register in this state, but which provides attest and/or compilation
services as permitted under Sections 7 and 23 of the Act, shall H¢ reguired fo maintain
records as prescribed by Rule 7-94(b) regarding its participation in a comparable peer
review program for any period in which the firm provided attest and/or comuilation services
in this state, and shall provide copies of such records upon this Board’s written request;
provided, however, the Board shall not make such a request except upon good cause.

Rulesi-6

COMMENT: Yor purposes of this Rule, “good cause” is reasonable cause and not authorization
for a notice requirement. Good cause for requesting peer review program records should be
based upon a third -party complaint or other evidence of inadequate professional services of the
type that would be subject to peer review.






